
 
 

 
 
 

FRIDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2020 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE DYFED PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE 
DYFED PENSION FUND COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD AT  
2.00 PM, ON FRIDAY, 16TH OCTOBER, 2020 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA 
 
 
 

 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

NOTE:-  

If you require Welsh to English simultaneous translation during the meeting please 
telephone 0330 336 4321 Passcode: 86550338#  

(For call charges contact your service provider) 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 

DYFED PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
3 MEMBERS 

 
 
 

 PLAID CYMRU GROUP (1) 
   
1 Councillor Elwyn Williams (Chair) 

   

 LABOUR GROUP (1) 
   
1 Councillor Deryk Cundy 
   

 INDEPENDENT GROUP (1) 
   
1 Councillor Jim Jones 

 
 
 

       NOMINATED SUBSTITUTE (1) 
 
       Councillor Dai Thomas 



 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.   

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 
24TH JUNE, 2020.  

5 - 10 

4. AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS REPORT 2019-20.  11 - 30 

5. BUDGET MONITORING 1 APRIL 2020 - 30 JUNE 2020.  31 - 36 

6. CASH RECONCILIATION AS AT 30 JUNE 2020.  37 - 42 

7. BREACHES REPORT 2020-21.  43 - 48 

8. RISK REGISTER 2020-21.  49 - 52 

9. OPERATOR UPDATE.  53 - 64 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC.   

 THE REPORTS RELATING TO THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION AS THEY CONTAIN EXEMPT INFORMATION AS 
DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 14 OF PART 4 OF SCHEDULE 12A TO THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) (WALES) 
ORDER 2007. IF, FOLLOWING THE APPLICATION OF THE PUBLIC 
INTEREST TEST, THE COMMITTEE RESOLVES PURSUANT TO THE 
ACT TO CONSIDER THESE ITEMS IN PRIVATE, THE PUBLIC WILL BE 
EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING DURING SUCH CONSIDERATION. 

 

 

11. INDEPENDENT ADVISOR PERFORMANCE & RISK TO 30 JUNE 
2020.  

65 - 74 

12. SECURITIES LENDING.  75 - 98 

13. NORTHERN TRUST PERFORMANCE REPORT 30 JUNE 2020.  99 - 110 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Dyfed Pension Fund Committee 

 
Wednesday, 24 June 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D.E. Williams (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
D.M. Cundy and D. Thomas (In place of T.J. Jones) 
 
Also in attendance: 
A. Brown, Independent Investment Adviser 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services 
A. Parnell, Treasury & Pension Investments Manager 
B. Owen, Pension Investment Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting -  2.00 pm  - 4.30 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Jim Jones. Councillor Dai Thomas 
attended the meeting as a Substitute Member. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 2ND 
MARCH, 2020 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 2nd 
March, 2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. BUDGET MONITORING 1 APRIL 2019 - 31 MARCH 2020 
 
The Committee received the Dyfed Pension Fund Budget Monitoring report which 
provided the final budgetary position as at the 31st March, 2020. It was noted that 
there was an under spend compared to budget of £3.0m on cash items.  Total 
expenditure was £101.1m and total income was £104.1m resulting in a positive 
cash flow position of £3.0m. 
 
It was reported that with regard to Expenditure from the fund the net effect of 
Benefits Payable and Transfers Out was an over spend of £11.2m compared to 
budget. This was mainly due to deferred pensioner lump sum payments which had 
resulted in a higher than anticipated pension increase and also lump sum death 
benefit payments and lump sum retirement benefits. Compensatory Added Years 
(CAY), Prematurely Retired Teachers (PRT) and gratuity payments (£4.8m) had 
been included. Management expenses were overspent by £2.2m. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

With regard to Fund income, the net effect of contributions, investment income and 
transfers in was an increase of £16.3m mainly attributable to an increase in 
investment income of £2.7m, an increase in transfers in of £5.3m together with a 
£8.3m increase in contributions which included Compensatory Added Years 
(CAY), Prematurely Retired Teachers (PRT) and gratuity payments (£4.8m). 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Dyfed Pension Fund Budget Monitoring 
Report for the period 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020 be received. 
 

5. UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019-20 
 
The Committee considered the Dyfed Pension Fund Unaudited Statement of 
Accounts for 2019/20, produced in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2018-19, detailing the financial 
position, performance and financial viability for the year 2019-20 together with the 
results of stewardship of management i.e. – accountability of management for the 
resources entrusted to it and the disposition of its assets at the period end. 
 
It was noted that the position of the fund, as at 31st March 2020 valued the total 
assets at £2.384bn, down from £2.575bn in 2018/19. This represented a decrease 
in net assets of £191m from 2018/19 to 2019/20 with fund expenditure, benefits 
payable and transfers were totalling £93m. 
 
It was noted that the accounts did not take account of obligations to pay pensions 
and benefits which fall after the end of the financial year.  
 
The Director of Corporate Services advised the Committee that the report had 
been presented to Audit Wales within the statutory deadline and that Audit Wales 
would report back their findings in due course.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Dyfed Pension Fund Unaudited 
Statement of Accounts 2019/20 be received. 
 

6. CASH RECONCILIATION AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2020 
 
The Committee considered the Cash Reconciliation report which provided an 
update on the cash position in respect of the Dyfed Pension Fund. 
 
It was noted that as at the 31st March, 2020 cash in the sum of £4.9m was being 
held by Carmarthenshire County Council on behalf of the Fund for immediate cash 
flow requirements to pay pensions, lump sums and investment management 
costs.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Dyfed Pension Fund Cash 
Reconciliation report, as at 31st March, 2020 be received. 
 

7. BREACHES REPORT 2020-2021 
 
The Committee received for consideration the Breaches Report in relation to the 
Dyfed Pension Fund. 
 

Page 6



 

 

 

The Committee noted that Section 70 of the Pension Act 2004 set out the legal 
duty to report breaches of the law.  In the Code of Practice No. 14, published by 
the Pensions Regulator in April 2015, paragraphs 241 to 275 provided guidance 
on reporting these breaches.  The Dyfed Pension Fund Breaches Policy was 
approved by the Dyfed Pension Fund Panel in March 2016. 
 
Under the policy, breaches of the law were required to be reported to the Pensions 
Regulator where there was a reasonable cause to believe that:- 
 

 a legal duty which is relevant to the administration of the scheme has not 
been, or is not being, complied with; 
 

 the failure to comply was likely to be of material significance to the 
Regulator in the exercise of any of its functions. 
 

The Committee noted that since the last meeting there had been a number of 
instances where employee/employer contributions had not been received on time, 
however they were not material so no report had been sent to the Pensions 
Regulator. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Breaches Report in relation to the Dyfed 
Pension Fund be noted. 
 

8. WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP (WPP) BUSINESS PLAN 2020 - 2023 
 
The Committee received for consideration the Wales Pension Partnership 
Business Plan for the period 2020-2023 detailing how the Fund was to achieve its 
objectives and ensuring the allocation of sufficient resources to meet those 
objectives. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Wales Pension Partnership Business 
Plan for the period 2020-23 be approved. 
 

9. WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP (WPP) UPDATE 
 
The Committee received an update report on the Wales Pension Partnership 
(WPP), on the progress and milestones of both the following Sub Funds together 
with the current fund holdings, fund launch progress and LFS corporate update 
and engagement.  
 

 Tranche 3 – Fixed Income 

 Tranche 4 – Emerging Markets. 

 Tranche 5 – Private Markets 
 
Also, the Committee received an update on COVID-19 and the Engagement 
Protocol, including key meeting dates. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Wales Pension Partnership Update be 
received. 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

 

10. COUNTY COUNCIL NOTICE OF MOTION 9 OCTOBER 2019 TO DIVEST FROM 
FOSSIL FUELS 
 
The Committee received a report detailing the Notice of Motion from the County 
Council meeting held on the 9th October 2019 to divest from fossil fuels that was to 
be considered by the Committee.  
 
The report confirmed that The Dyfed Pension Fund Committee had a fiduciary 
duty to seek to obtain the best financial return that it could for its members.  It was 
noted that this was a fundamental principle of the management of Pension Funds 
that has been established in law. However, as long-term investor responsible for 
looking after the interests of beneficiaries over many decades into the future, the 
committee recognised climate change as a significant risk factor for pension fund 
investments.  The Committee were advised that the fund shared many of the 
concerns over climate and carbon issues and worked both at a fund and a 
collective level (whether via the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) or with other 
LGPS Funds to further climate action.  
 
The report highlighted that the Fund believed active engagement with investee 
companies instead of full divestment was the preferred option to bring about 
change whilst managing overall investment risk issues.  It was also noted that the 
Dyfed Pension Fund had an increasing level of investment in renewable and low 
carbon energy production via pooled funds and would continue to make such 
investments where the risk/return profile fits the pension fund’s investment 
strategy. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the County Council Notice of Motion (9th 
October, 2019) to divest from fossil fuels be noted and the Dyfed Pension 
Fund Pension Committee continues to consider divesting from fossil fuels 
where the risk/return profile fits the pension fund’s investment strategy. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, 
that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items as the reports contained exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

12. INDEPENDENT ADVISOR PERFORMANCE & RISK TO 31 MARCH 2020 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute Item 11 above, to 
consider this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting as 
disclosure would be likely to cause financial harm to the Pension Fund. 
 
The Committee received the Independent Investment Adviser Report which 
provided information in relation to the investment managers’ performance for the 
quarterly, 12 month and rolling 3 year periods ending 31st March, 2020.  The report 
also included the global market background and issues for consideration by the 
Committee. 
 

Page 8



 

 

 

UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Independent Investment Adviser 
Report as at 31st March, 2020 be noted. 
 

13. NORTHERN TRUST PERFORMANCE REPORT 31 MARCH 2020 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute Item 11 above, to 
consider this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting as 
disclosure would be likely to cause financial harm to the Pension Fund. 
 
The Committee considered the Northern Trust Performance report for the Dyfed 
Pension Fund as at 31st March, 2020 which provided performance analysis at a 
total fund level and by investment manager for the periods up to inception. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Northern Trust Performance report for 
the Dyfed Pension Fund as at 31st March, 2020 be received. 
 

14. LOW CARBON INDICES 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute Item 11 above, to 
consider this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting as 
disclosure would be likely to cause financial harm to the Pension Fund. 
 
The Committee considered, and received presentations on, the following reports 
from BlackRock and Baillie Gifford on Low Carbon Indices.   
 

 BlackRock Low carbon equity tracker fund 

 Baillie Gifford Global Alpha Paris Aligned 
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the reports from BlackRock and Baillie 
Gifford on Low Carbon Indices be received. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Audit of Financial Statements Report 2019-20 

 

The committee to receive the Audit of Financial Statements 
Report (ISA260) 2019-20 

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

The Committee to receive the Audit of Financial Statements Report (ISA260) 
2019-20. 

 

Reasons:  

The Dyfed Pension Fund Committee reviews and comments on the Audit of 
Financial Statements Report (ISA260) 2019-20 before it is presented for 
approval to the Audit Committee who are charged with governance to accept the 
Report. 

 
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted:   NA   

 

Exec. Board Decision Required :                       NA      

Council Decision Required  :                              NA      

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-       NA      

Directorate: Corporate 
Services 

Name of Head of Service: 
Chris Moore 

Report Author: Chris Moore 

 

Designations: 

Director of Corporate 
Services, 
Carmarthenshire County 
Council 

 

Tel Nos. 01267 224120 

E Mail Address: 
CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

 
  

DYFED PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

16/10/2020 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

mailto:CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
DYFED PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

 16/10/2020 
 

AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS REPORT 2019-20 

The Auditor General is responsible for providing an opinion on whether the financial statements 
of the Dyfed Pension Fund give a true and fair view of their financial position at 31 March 2020 
and of its income and expenditure for the year ended. 

 

This report sets out for consideration the matters arising from the audit of the financial 
statements of Dyfed Pension Fund for 2019-20, that require reporting under ISA 260. 

 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES  

 
IMPLICATIONS 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report: 

Signed:    C Moore                                                                Director  
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal 

 
Finance 

 
ICT 

 
Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

 

Physical 
Assets  

 
 NONE 

 
YES  NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 

Legal   

The Audit Committee is charged with the responsibility of approving the ISA 260 

Page 12



 

CONSULTATIONS 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the
[...]
of £1.5m. 
This is mainly due to an increase of 3% built in at budget setting for pensioners, 
actual increase for the year to date is 1.5%. Management expenses are 
underspent by £420k.  

 

Income 

The net effect of Contributions, Investment Income and Transfers In is an 
increase of £1.3m. This is mainly due to an increase in Investment Income of 
£1.5m. 

 

Total expenditure is estimated at £99.1m and total income estimated at £102.3m 
resulting in a positive cash flow position of £3.2m. 

 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES  

 

 
 

  

Page 32



 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
 

Finance   

Overall, the Fund needs to maintain a positive cash flow balance to meet its obligations. The cash flow 
projection was positive by £3.2m as at 30 June 2020. 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below 

Signed:      C Moore                                                            Director                                              

 
1. Scrutiny Committee  NA 

2.Local Member(s)  NA 

3.Community / Town Council NA 

4.Relevant Partners  NA 

5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  NA 

EXECUTIVE BOARD PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER(S) AWARE/CONSULTED : NA 

 
 

 
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 

THERE ARE NONE   
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report: 

Signed:    C Moore                                                               Director                                                                       

 
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal 

 
Finance 

 
ICT 

 
Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

 

Physical 
Assets  

 
NONE 

 
NONE 
 

 

YES  NONE 

 
 

 

NONE 

 

[...]
1

Dividend Income £14,646,664.34 £25,548,150.25

£21,719,025.29

Total Available for Investment £21,719,025.29

Represented by :

Cash at Carmarthenshire £20,872,711.73

Cash due to be received/deducted £0.00

CCC Debtors £1,390,586.24

CCC Creditors -£544,272.68

£21,719,025.29

£0.00

Cash Reconciliation June 2020 Cash StatementPage 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Breaches Report 2020-2021 

 

In accordance with the Dyfed Pension Fund Breaches Policy to 
note any breaches that have occurred in 2020-2021 

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To note any breaches that have occurred in the Dyfed Pension Fund in 2020-
2021. 

 

Reasons:  

In accordance with the Dyfed Pension Fund Breaches Policy. 

 
 
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted:   NA   

 

Exec. Board Decision Required :                       NA      

Council Decision Required  :                              NA      

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-       NA      

Directorate: Corporate 
Services 

Name of Head of Service: 
Chris Moore 

Report Author: Chris Moore 

 

Designations: 

Director of Corporate 
Services, 
Carmarthenshire County 
Council 

 

Tel Nos. 01267 224120 

E Mail Address: 
CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
  

DYFED PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

16/10/2020 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
DYFED PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

 16/10/2020 
 

 

BREACHES REPORT 2020-2021 

 

Introduction 

Section 70 of the Pension Act 2004 sets out the legal duty to report breaches of the law. In the 
Code of Practice no 14, published by the Pensions Regulator in April 2015, paragraphs 241 to 
275 provides guidance on reporting these breaches. The Dyfed Pension Fund Breaches Policy 
was approved by the Dyfed Pension Fund Committee in March 2016.  

 
Under the policy, breaches of the law are required to reported to the Pensions Regulator where 
there is a reasonable cause to believe that:  

 a legal duty which is relevant to the administration of the scheme has not been, or is not 
being, complied with 

 the failure to comply is likely to be of material significance to the regulator in the 
exercise of any of its functions. 

 

The up to date breaches report is attached. Since the last Committee meeting, there have been 
a number of instances where employee/employer contributions have not been received on 
time, no report has been sent to the Pensions Regulator.  

 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES  

 

 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report: 

Signed:    C Moore                                                                Director                                                                                       

 
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal 

 
Finance 

 
ICT 

 
Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

 

Physical 
Assets  

 
 NONE NONE  

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

 
NONE NONE NONE 

Page 44



 

CONSULTATIONS 
 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below 

Signed: C Moore                                                          Director                                                                                                                            

 
1. Scrutiny Committee  NA 

2.Local Member(s)  NA 

3.Community / Town Council NA 

4.Relevant Partners  NA 

5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations  NA 

EXECUTIVE BOARD PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER(S) AWARE/CONSULTED  

NA 

 

 
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 

THERE ARE NONE   
 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Breaches Report Item 7.

Breach 

Number
Year  

Date of 

Breach / 

Likely 

Breach

Failure Ty
[...]
rtnightly instead of weekly due to homeworking.   Payment has now 

been received.

No Amber No Report
There are no long term implications associated with this 

breach. Contributions now up to date. 

98 2020-21 22/9/20
Contributions & 

PSD

August contributions not yet received. Also, June quarter PSD payment of £150 

not received as well as underpayment of £435.34 from 2019-20.  Cause: 

Accountant has been on annual leave and difficulties between Accountant and 

Employer over who is responsible for accuracy and timing of payments is still 

ongoing

No Amber No Report Awaiting further information from Accountant and Employer

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Risk Register 2020-2021 

 

To ensure that all risks are correctly identified and assessed 

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

To advise the Committee that the risk register for 2020-2021 has been reviewed 
to ensure risks are identified and assessed. 

 

Reasons:  

To ensure all risks are correctly identified and assessed. 

 
 
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted:   NA   

 

Exec. Board Decision Required :                       NA      

Council Decision Required  :                               NA      

 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-       NA      

Directorate: Corporate 
Services 

Name of Head of Service: 
Chris Moore 

Report Author: Chris Moore 

 

Designations: 

Director of Corporate 
Services, 
Carmarthenshire County 
Council 

 

Tel Nos. 01267 224120 

E Mail Address: 
CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
  

DYFED PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

16/10/2020 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
DYFED PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

 16/10/2020 
 

 

RISK REGISTER 2020-2021 

 

The Risk Register is a working document that highlights all the risks identified in relation to the 
functions of the Dyfed Pension Fund. This has been reviewed and there are no changes to the 
Risk Register presented to committee on the 2 March 2020.
[...]
tionship Manager (as required)

WPP Working Group Frequency Objective

▪ Bi-Weekly ▪ Regular project call to discuss progress of deliverables

WPP Attendees

▪ Officers Working Group (OWG)

▪ Hymans

▪ Link Client Team

▪ Northern Trust

▪ Russell Investments 

▪ Other consultants (e.g. bFinance)

P
age 64



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 24TH JUNE, 2020.
	4 AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Dyfed Pension Fund Committee 

 
Friday, 16 October 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D.E. Williams (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
D.M. Cundy and D. Thomas (In place of T.J. Jones); 
 
Also in attendance: 
A. Brown, Independent Investment Adviser; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services; 
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services; 
A. Parnell, Treasury & Pension Investments Manager; 
B. Owen, Pension Investment Officer; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting: 2.00 pm - 3.00 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Jim Jones. The Chair wished 
Councillor Jones a speedy recovery following his recent hospitalisation. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. MINUTES - 24TH JUNE 2020 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 24th June, 2020 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS REPORT 2019-20 
The Committee welcomed to the meeting Jason Garcia from Audit Wales who 
presented the Audit of Financial Statements Report for the Dyfed Pension Fund 
detailing the matters arising from the audit which required reporting under ISA 260.   
 
It was noted that the Auditor General was responsible for providing an opinion on 
whether the financial statements of the Dyfed Pension Fund gave a true and fair 
view of their financial position as at 31 March 2020 and of its income and 
expenditure for the year end. The Committee was advised that an unqualified audit 
report on the financial statements had been issued and the finalised report would 
be considered by the Audit Committee in due course.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Audit of Financial Statement Report 
2019-20 (ISA260) be received. 
 
 
 

5. BUDGET MONITORING 1 APRIL 2020 - 30 JUNE 2020 



 

 

 

The Committee received the Dyfed Pension Fund Budget Monitoring report which 
provided an update on the latest budgetary position in respect of the 2020/21 
financial year. It was noted that the current position, as at 30 June 2020, 
forecasted an under-spend of £3.2m in cash terms. With regard to expenditure the 
net effect of Benefits Payable and Transfers Out was an under spend of £1.5m. 
This was mainly due to an increase of 3% built in at budget setting for pensioners, 
actual increase for the year to date was 1.5%. Management expenses were 
underspent by £420k. 

With regard to income, the net effect of contributions, investment income and 
transfers in was an increase of £1.3m, mainly due to an increase in Investment 
Income of £1.5m. Overall total expenditure was estimated at £99.1m and total 
income estimated at £102.3m resulting in a positive cash flow position of £3.2m. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Dyfed Pension Fund Budget Monitoring 
Report for the period 1st April 2020 to 30th June 2020 be received. 
 

6. CASH RECONCILIATION AS AT 30 JUNE 2020 
The Committee considered the Cash Reconciliation report which provided an 
update on the cash position in respect of the Dyfed Pension Fund. It was noted 
that, as at 30 June 2020, £20.9m cash was being held by Carmarthenshire County 
Council on behalf of the Fund for immediate cash flow requirements to pay 
pensions, lump sums and investment management costs. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Dyfed Pension Fund Cash 
Reconciliation report be received. 
 

7. BREACHES REPORT 2020-21 
The Committee received for consideration the Breaches Report in relation to the 
Dyfed Pension Fund. The Committee noted that Section 70 of the Pension Act 
2004 sets out the legal duty to report breaches of the law. In the Code of Practice 
No. 14, published by the Pensions Regulator in April 2015, paragraphs 241 to 275 
provide guidance on reporting these breaches. The Dyfed Pension Fund Breaches 
Policy was approved by the Dyfed Pension Fund Panel in March 2016. Under the 
policy, breaches of the law were required to be reported to the Pensions Regulator 
where there was a reasonable cause to believe that: 
 

 a legal duty which is relevant to the administration of the scheme has not 
been, or is not being, complied with; 

 the failure to comply was likely to be of material significance to the 
Regulator in the exercise of any of its functions. 
  

The Committee noted that since the last meeting there had been a number of 
instances where employee/employer contributions had not been received on time. 
No report, however, had been sent to the Pensions Regulator. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Breaches Report in relation to the Dyfed 
Pension Fund be noted. 
 
 
 
 

8. RISK REGISTER 2020-21 



 

 

 

The Committee was advised that the Risk Register was a working document that 
highlights all the risks identified in relation to the functions of the Dyfed Pension 
Fund. This had been reviewed and there were no changes to the Risk Register 
presented to Committee on the 2nd March 2020. The risks would continue to be 
reviewed on a quarterly basis and any amendments would be drawn to the 
Committee’s attention. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to note that the risk register for 2020-2021 has 
been reviewed to ensure risks are identified and assessed. 
 

9. OPERATOR UPDATE 
The Committee received an update report on the Wales Pension Partnership 
(WPP), on the progress and milestones of the following Sub Funds together with 
the current fund holdings, fund launch progress and LFS corporate update and 
engagement.  
 

 Tranche 3 – Fixed Income 

 Tranche 4 – Emerging Markets. 

 Tranche 5 – Private Markets 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Wales Pension Partnership Update be 
received. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, 
that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items as the reports contained exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

11. INDEPENDENT ADVISOR PERFORMANCE & RISK TO 30 JUNE 2020 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute Item 10 above, to 
consider this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting as 
disclosure would be likely to cause financial harm to the Pension Fund. 
 
The Committee received the Independent Investment Adviser Report which 
provided information in relation to the investment managers’ performance for the 
quarterly, 12 month and rolling 3 year periods ending 30 June 2020. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Independent Investment Adviser Report 
as at 30 June 2020 be noted. 
 

12. SECURITIES LENDING 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute 10 above, to consider 
this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting as it would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information relating to the financial or 



 

 

 

business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding 
that information). 
 
The Committee considered a report provided by Northern Trust for the Wales 
Pension Partnership on securities lending for the period 1 April 2020 – 30 June 
2020 and was recommended to approve the application of securities lending in the 
Global Credit Fund of the Wales Pension Partnership. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to note the securities lending report and to 
approve the application of securities lending in the Global Credit Fund of the 
Wales Pension Partnership. 
 

13. NORTHERN TRUST PERFORMANCE REPORT 30 JUNE 2020 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY 
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute Item 10 above, to 
consider this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting as 
disclosure would be likely to cause financial harm to the Pension Fund. 
 
The Committee considered the Northern Trust Performance report for the Dyfed 
Pension Fund as at 30 June 2020, which provided performance analysis at a total 
fund level and by investment manager for the periods up to inception. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Northern Trust Performance report for 
the Dyfed Pension Fund as at 30 June 2020 be received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


